

No. _____

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM EUGENE THOMPSON, PETITIONER

v.

PHILIP PARKER, RESPONDENT

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS**

THIS IS A CAPITAL CASE

Jamesa J. Drake*
Drake Law LLC
P.O. Box 56
Auburn, Maine 04212
(207) 330-5105
jamesa_drake@hotmail.com

Dennis J. Burke
Assistant Public Advocate
Department Of Public Advocacy
2209 Commerce Drive, Suite D
Lagrange, Kentucky 40031
502/222-6682
dennis.burke@ky.gov

*COUNSEL OF RECORD

January 16, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI 1

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

I. A criminal verdict must be based upon the evidence developed at trial, without regard to any extraneous influences. 8

II. As this Court and every lower court except the Sixth Circuit has recognized, evidence may qualify as “extrajudicial” regardless of whether it is physically present in the jury room. 9

III. This case is a good vehicle for addressing the issue of extrajudicial evidence that is not physically present in the jury room. 16

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beck v. Alabama, 447 U.S. 625 (1980) 9

Brooks v. Zahn, 826 P.2d 1171 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1991) 12

Commonwealth v. Thompson, No. 95-CA-0136-MR (Ky. Ct. App. June 10, 1996)
(unpublished) 2

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993) 10

Head v. Hargrave, 105 U.S. 45 (1881) 9

J.E.B. v. Alabama ex rel. T.B., 511 U.S. 127 (1994) 9

Marquez v. City of Albuquerque, 399 F.3d 1212 (10th Cir. 2005) 12

Marr v. Shores, 495 A.2d 1202 (Me. 1985) 12

Oliver v. Quarterman, 541 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2008) 15

Patterson v. Colorado, 205 U.S. 454 (1907) 8

People v. Maragh, 729 N.E.2d 701 (N.Y. 2000) 11, 12

People v. Marshall, 790 P.2d 676 (Cal. 1990) 10

Robinson v. Polk, 438 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2006) 16

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1961) 8

Skilling v. United States, 61 U.S. 358 (2010) 8

State v. DeMers, 762 P.2d 860 (Mont. 1998) 13

Thompson v. Commonwealth, 147 S.W.3d 22 (Ky. 2004) 1, 3

Thompson v. Commonwealth, 862 S.W.2d 871 (Ky. 1993) 1, 2

Thompson v. Commonwealth, No. 2009-SC-000557-MR, 2010 WL 4156756 (Ky. Oct. 21, 2010)
(unpublished) 3

<i>Thompson v. Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 1142 (2005)	3
<i>Thompson v. Parker</i> , 867 F.3d 641 (2017)	passim
<i>Waldorf v. Shuta</i> , 3 F.3d 705 (3d Cir. 1993)	13, 14
<i>Warger v. Shauers</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S.Ct. 521 (2014)	6, 7

Statutes and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	4
RCr 11.42	4

Other Authorities

1 David Aaronson, Maryland Criminal Jury Instructions and Commentary § 2.01 (2016) ..	12
85 A.L.R. Fed 13 (originally published in 1987)	17
California Jury Instructions: Civil § 1.00.5 (2014)	12
California Jury Instructions: Criminal § 1.03 (2016)	12
Krisin A. Liska, Note, Experts in the Jury Room: When Personal Experience is Extraneous Information, 69 Stan. L. Rev. 911, n. 88	14
Paul F. Kirgis, The Problem of the Expert Juror, 75 Temp. L. Rev. 493, 503-4 (2002)	13

Constitutional Provisions

U. S. Const. Amend. VI	2, 3, 8
U. S. Const. Amend. XIV	2, 3, 8
